No. EDN-H(4)C(5)1/18-19 Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Commanding Officer, NCC Hqrs.,H.P.Shimla All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education In Himachal Pradesh All the Principals of Govt. Degree Colleges/SCERT Solan/GCTE Dharamshala In Himachal Pradesh All the Principals of Govt. Senior Secondary Schools/Headmaster of Govt. High Schools In Himachal Pradesh Dated: Shimla-171001 the May,2018

Subject: Memo:

CG

Purchase of goods through Government e-Market Place (GeM).

Consequent upon the amendment in Rule-94 and Rule-112 of the HP Financial Rules, 2009 and incorporation of Rule 94-A"Purchase of Goods through Government e-Market Place (GeM)" by the Finance (Regulations) Department, Govt. of HP vide Notification No.Fin (C)A(3)5/2004 dated 19th July,2017 and Addendum No.4-Ind/SP/Misc./F/6-10/4/80-Vol-IV dated 24th October,2017 of the "Store Purchase Organization", Govt. of HP, Department of Industries, it has been decided that henceforth all the items required for use in the Govt. institutions for which Rate Contract has been finalized by the Controller of Stores (list of which is available in the Departmental website of the Department of Industries) shall be purchased through Rate Contract and rest of the items shall be purchased through Government e-Market Place (GeM) and further if such items are also not available on GeM, the such items may be purchased after observing all codal formalities prescribed by the Department from time to time. Terms and conditions issued by the Govt. of India for purchase of Goods and Services in Government e-Market Place (GeM) from time to time shall be followed.

For this purpose, each procuring authority shall have to register itself first under GeM with the help, if required, of I.T.Cell of this Directorate and thereafter procure items as per procedure mentioned above. All the cases forwarded to the Directorate during the current financial year in this regard shall also be dealt with accordingly. The requisite budget allotment in this respect would be made by the Directorate as per practice being followed in respect of all allocations during the current financial year.

You are, therefore, directed to follow these instructions in letter and spirit and also ensure that no over-stocking happen in your institution for which you will be personally responsible.

(Dr. Amar Dev) Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001 Tel/Fax: 0177-2653575 Email: dhe-sml-hp@gov.in

विाक्षा निवेशालय उच्चतर

T.T.Cell (internal) of this Directorate to host these instructions on the official website.

(Dr. Amar Dev) Director of Higher Education,

То